As Offered

134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

H. R. No. 68

Representatives Russo, Edwards, Johnson, Lanese, LaRe, Miller, A., Stewart, Wilkin

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Congressman Steve Stivers for his service to the State of Ohio.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to Congressman Steve Stivers for his service to the State of Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Known and respected throughout the State of Ohio for his integrity and ability, Steve Stivers has distinguished himself as a responsible public servant and a concerned community leader. A thirty-five-year member of the U.S. Army National Guard and a lifelong resident of Ohio, he was elected to serve Ohio's 15th Congressional District in Washington, D.C., in 2010, and he went on to chair the National Republican Congressional Committee for two years and sponsor twenty-one pieces of impactful legislation that passed and benefited people in Ohio and across the nation. Without question, he has built a reputation as an advocate for his fellow citizens, and he will be well-remembered for his numerous contributions; and

WHEREAS, Throughout a decade of distinguished service in Congress, Steve Stivers has demonstrated an unwavering dedication to performing his duties with the utmost efficiency and competence. Giving willingly of his time, energy, and abilities far beyond what was required or expected, he has displayed a genuine commitment to attaining his myriad goals in a skillful and professional manner; and

WHEREAS, Steve Stivers' keen knowledge of public policy and his devotion to his constituents have been vital factors in his success. He has brought to the legislature dignity and determination, tempered with wisdom and understanding, and he is truly deserving of the esteem and admiration of his colleagues and associates, as well as of the communities he has so capably served. As he continues his work in the private sector, he has the satisfaction of knowing that he has provided unparalleled service to the public and has established a record of achievement that will stand as a hallmark for others to emulate; therefore be it

H. R. No. 68	Page 2
As Offered	_

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, congratulate Congressman Steve Stivers on being named president and chief executive officer of the Ohio Chamber of Commerce and extend our heartfelt gratitude for his illustrious service to the great State of Ohio; and be it further	2425262728
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Congressman Steve Stivers.	29 30